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Directors’ Report for the year ended 31 March 2016 

 
Andrew Moss (appointed 1 January 2016)   Chair 
Michael Power OBE     Senior Director 
Emma Boggis      Chief Executive  
Nick Bunting      Director with responsibility for finance 
Jane Bateman 
Brendon Batson OBE (appointed 8 July 2015)  
John Bell (resigned 8 July 2015) 
John Boyd (resigned 8 July 2015) 
Phil Chamberlain  
Elizabeth McMahon 
Andy Reed OBE      Chair 20 July 2011 to 31 December 2015  
Howard Wells OBE 
Carolyn West 
 
Activities 
 
The Sport and Recreation Alliance acts as a consultative body for sport and recreation and 
constitutes a standing forum for national governing and representative bodies. 
 
Financial Report from Director with responsibility for finance 
 
The accounts show the consolidated position of both the Sport and Recreation Alliance and 
its wholly owned subsidiary, Sport and Recreation Ventures Limited.   
 
Our main source of funding continues to be the Sport England contract which has been in 
place since 1972 when in return for passing over various properties, Sport England agreed to 
provide funding to meet the reasonable costs of the Alliance.  Contractual funding for the 
year to 31 March 2013 was £1,570,000 and this fell by £100,000 to £1,470,000 in 2013/14 
and by a further £50,000 to £1,420,000 in 2014/15.  This year, funding totalled £1,447,000, 
which includes an additional one off amount for our website upgrade. 
 
Subscription income rose by £8,000 (10%) from £81,000 to £89,000, a result of both an 
increase in subscription rates and an increase in the number of members. We continue to 
believe that our subscriptions represent tremendous value for money for our members.  
 
We seek to grow new sources of revenue and as a result, project and other income 
increased by £69,000 (40%) from £172,000 to £241,000.  Commercial income also grew, by 
£18,000 (15%) from £117,000 to £135,000.  A pleasing result in a difficult environment. 
 
Last year, there was a decrease of £72,000 in our operating expenses which was primarily a 
result of staff vacancies during the year to March 2015.  This saving has reversed in the 
current year and in addition we have had a major website upgrade.  More than half of the 
increase of £126,000 (7%) from £1,692,000 to £1,818,000 is a result of the website upgrade.  
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Costs in relation to projects and other income rose by £19,000 (7%) from £142,000 to 
£161,000.  This compares favourably to the £69,000 (40%) increase in revenue.  The 
pleasing result is the near threefold increase in the net income figure – up from £30,000 to 
£80,000. 
 
Commercial costs rose from £5,000 to £8,000, the £3,000 increase being significantly less 
than the £18,000 increase in commercial revenue. 
 
Overall there was a consolidated deficit for the year of £49,000.  
 
This is the third year when in line with best accounting practice we have recognised the full 
pension liability in the balance sheet.  We are committed to reducing our pension liability 
and last year we paid a total of £195,000 towards the repayment of the deficit.  Despite this, 
our pension liability increased by £732,000 to £2,821,000 at 31 March 2015.  This increase 
was largely attributable to actuarial losses of £897,000, in turn primarily the result of 
reductions in the discount rate on corporate bonds, which is the rate used to calculate the 
present value of future pension scheme obligations.   
 
This year, we have paid a further £202,000 towards the repayment of the deficit. This, in 
addition to actuarial gains of £164,000, has seen the pension deficit fall.  The overall 
reduction is £302,000, from £2,821,000 to £2,519,000 at 31 March 2016. 
 
The large net pension liability means that we have net liabilities on our consolidated balance 
sheet of £1,330,000 (prior year: £1,445,000).  The funding required to repay the deficit is 
long term and does not affect the going concern assumption. 
 
We have been able to maintain a healthy cash balance which we continue to believe is vital 
in order to provide us with a buffer to manage any unforeseen expenditure or loss of 
income.  We are conservative in our approach to investment risk and place our surplus 
funds in medium term deposits with a range of banks which are considered to be secure and 
robust.   
 
A key role of the Board and the Finance Committee is to ensure that the organisation has 
appropriate controls in place. The controls we currently have are considered to be good and 
no control issues have arisen during the year.  We continue to identify, evaluate and 
monitor the risks to which the Sport and Recreation Alliance is exposed, and our risk profile 
is regularly reviewed. 
 
Future activity 
 
We have agreed contractual funding with Sport England for 2016/17 at £1,336,000 which 
represents a £41,000 (3%) reduction on the 2015/16 figure (excluding the additional 
amount for the website in 2015/16).  We plan to fund this reduction in income by further 
growth in other sources of income as well as further cost efficiencies.  A restructure within 
the organisation that took place in early 2016 will help ensure that we have appropriate skill 
sets to achieve both this income growth and the cost efficiencies. 
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The Alliance currently has a strong cash position.  This, together with our contract with 
Sport England and our ambitions to generate income from increasing our offer, products 
and services, is sufficient to secure our future for the next 12 months and beyond. As such, 
these accounts have been prepared on a going concern basis. 
 

 

 
By order of the Board 
Kate Lawrenson 
Company Secretary 
14 June 2016 

 
Burwood House 
14–16 Caxton Street 
London 
SW1H 0QT 
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STATEMENT OF DIRECTORS’ RESPONSIBILITIES IN RESPECT OF THE DIRECTORS’ REPORT 
AND THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS   
 

The directors are responsible for preparing the Directors’ Report and the financial statements 
in accordance with applicable law and regulations.   
 

Company law requires the directors to prepare financial statements for each financial year.  
Under that law they have elected to prepare the group and parent company financial 
statements in accordance with UK Accounting Standards and applicable law (UK Generally 
Accepted Accounting Practice).   
 

Under company law the directors must not approve the financial statements unless they are 
satisfied that they give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the group and parent 
company and of their profit or loss for that period.  In preparing each of the group and parent 
company financial statements, the directors are required to:   

 select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently;   

 make judgements and estimates that are reasonable and prudent;   

 state whether applicable UK Accounting Standards have been followed, subject to any 
material departures disclosed and explained in the financial statements;  

 prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to 
presume that the group and the parent company will continue in business.   

 

The directors are responsible for keeping adequate accounting records that are sufficient to 
show and explain the parent company’s transactions and disclose with reasonable accuracy 
at any time the financial position of the parent company and enable them to ensure that its 
financial statements comply with the Companies Act 2006.  They have general responsibility 
for taking such steps as are reasonably open to them to safeguard the assets of the group and 
to prevent and detect fraud and other irregularities. 
 

Auditors and disclosure of information to auditors 
The Directors who held office at the date of approval of the Directors’ Report confirm that, 
so far as they are each aware, there is no relevant audit information of which the 
Company’s auditors are unaware; and each Director has taken all steps that he or she ought 
to have taken as a director in order to make himself aware of any relevant audit information 
and to establish that the Company’s auditors are aware of that information. 
 

Auditors 
During the year, UHY Hacker Young was appointed auditor to the company and the group.  
Pursuant to Section 485 of the Companies Act 2006, the auditors will be deemed to be 
reappointed and UHY Hacker Young will therefore continue in office. 
 

This report has been prepared in accordance with the special provisions relating to small 
companies within Part 15 of the Companies Act 2006. 
 
 
By order of the Board      Burwood House 
Kate Lawrenson, Company Secretary    14-16 Caxton Street 
14 June 2016       London, SW1H 0QT 
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Consolidated Income and Expenditure Account for the year ended 31 March 
2016 

  Notes 2016 2015 

    £000 £000 

Income     

Subscriptions   88 81 

Sport England contribution   1,447 1,420 

Projects and other income   241 172 

Commercial income   135 117 

Total income     1,911 1,790 

     

Expenditure     

Operating expenses   1,818 1,692 

Project and other costs   161 142 

Commercial costs   8 5 

Total expenditure     1,987 1,839 

     

Operating deficit  4 (76) (49) 

Net investment income   5 27 29 

Deficit before taxation   (49) (20) 

Taxation  6 - 4 

Deficit for the year     (49) (16) 
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Consolidated Statement of Total Recognised Gains and Losses for the year 
ended 31 March 2016 

   2016 2015 

      £000 £000 

     

Deficit for the year   (49) (16) 

Actuarial gain/(loss)   164 (897) 

Total recognised gains and losses relating to financial year 115 (913) 

 
 
Consolidated Accumulated Fund reconciliation 
      2016 2015 

   £000 £000 
 
Deficit for year     (49) (16) 

Retained deficit   (49) (16) 

Other recognised gains/(losses)  164 (897) 

Net addition/(reduction) to accumulated fund 115 (913) 

Opening accumulated deficit at 1 April    (1,445) (532) 

Closing accumulated deficit at 31 March   (1,330) (1,445) 

 
The Company reconciliation of Accumulated Fund is presented in Note 14 
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Consolidated Balance Sheet as at 31 March 2016 
(Company Registration Number: 474512) 
 

 Notes 2016 2015 

   £000 £000 

Fixed assets    

Tangible assets 7 15 36 

    15 36 

Current Assets    

Debtors 9 275 438 

Cash at bank and in hand   1,673 1,391 

  1,948 1,829 

    

Creditors - amounts falling due in one year 10 (448) (380) 

Net current assets   1,500 1,449 

Total assets less current liabilities  1,515 1,485 
Creditors - amounts falling due after more than one 
year 11 (326) (109) 

Net assets excluding pension liabilities  1,189 1,376 

Net pension liability 13 (2,519) (2,821) 

Net liabilities   (1,330) (1,445) 

    

Financed by    

Accumulated fund   (1,330) (1,445) 
 
 

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the Financial Reporting 
Standard for Smaller Entities and the special provisions in Part 15 of the Companies Act 
2006 relating to small companies. 
 

These accounts were approved by the Board of Directors and signed on their behalf on         
14 June 2016 by 
 
 
 
Andrew Moss, Chair 
 
 
 
Emma Boggis, Chief Executive Officer 
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Company Balance Sheet as at 31 March 2016 
(Company Registration Number: 474512) 

    

  Notes 2016 2015 

  £000 £000 

Fixed Assets    

Tangible assets 7 15 36 

Investments 8 - - 

    15 36 

Current Assets    

Debtors 9 466 448 

Cash at bank and in hand   1,306 1,175 

  1,772 1,623 

    

Creditors - amounts falling due in one year 10 (426) (311) 

Net current assets   1,346 1,312 

Total assets less current liabilities  1,361 1,348 
Creditors - amounts falling due after more than one 
year 11 (326) (109) 

Net assets excluding pension liabilities  1,035 1,239 

Net pension liability 13 (2,519) (2,821) 

Net liabilities   (1,484) (1,582) 

    

Financed by    

Accumulated fund   (1,484) (1,582) 

 
 

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the Financial Reporting 
Standard for Smaller Entities and the special provisions in Part 15 of the Companies Act 
2006 relating to small companies. 
 
These accounts were approved by the Board of Directors and signed on their behalf on          
14 June 2016 by 
 
 
 
Andrew Moss, Chair 
 
 
 
Emma Boggis, Chief Executive Officer 
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Notes to the Accounts 

 
1 Accounting Policies 
 
The following accounting policies have been applied consistently in dealing with items which 
are considered material in relation to the group and Company’s accounts. 

a) BASIS OF PREPARATION – The accounts have been prepared in accordance with 
applicable accounting standards in the UK under historical cost accounting rules and this 
year in accordance with the Financial Reporting Standard for Smaller Entities (FRSSE).  The 
Directors have considered whether in applying the accounting policies required by the FRSSE, 
a restatement of comparative items was required. The directors concluded that no 
restatement of the accounts was required. 
 
All of the amounts in the Income and Expenditure account are derived from continuing 
activities. There is no material difference between the results as disclosed and those on an 
unmodified historical cost basis.  
 
Under FRSSE the Company is exempt from the requirement to prepare a cash flow 
statement on the grounds of its size.  The group has taken the exemption under s.408 of the 
Companies Act and does not present an income and expenditure account for the company. 
 
b) GOING CONCERN - The financial statements have been prepared on the going concern 
basis.  The net liability position results entirely from the recognition of the defined benefit 
pension liability on the Group’s balance sheet. The accounting valuation of the scheme as at 
31 March 2016 showed a deficit of £2.6m (2015:£2.8m) primarily driven by the levels of 
asset returns in recent years and the actuarial assumptions used to value the pension 
liability. The last full actuarial valuation was as at 31 March 2013 and the Directors have 
implemented a plan to reduce the deficit through making increased contributions. The 
financial statements continue to be prepared on a going concern basis in support of which 
the Directors have prepared cash flow forecasts for a period exceeding 12 months from 
signing these financial statements. The key factors supporting the going concern basis 
include the levels of cash currently held by the Group and the ongoing Sport England 
contractual funding. 
 

c) TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS – The cost of tangible fixed assets is written off by equal 
instalments over their expected life to their estimated residual value as follows: leasehold 
property, the period to the next break clause; furniture and equipment, 10 years; computer 
equipment, 3 years. 
 
d) LEASED ASSETS - Rentals in respect of operating leases are charged to the Income and 
Expenditure account as incurred. 
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Notes to the Accounts 
 
1 Accounting Policies (continued) 
 
e) TAXATION – The charge for taxation is based on the deficit for the year and takes into 
account taxation deferred because of timing differences between the treatment of certain 
items for taxation and accounting purposes. Deferred tax is recognised, without discounting, 
in respect of all timing differences between the treatment of certain items for taxation and 
accounting purposes which have arisen but have not reversed by the balance sheet date, 
except as otherwise required by FRSSE. Deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent that 
it is probable that future taxable profit will be available against which any asset can be 
utilised. 
 
f) PENSION BENEFITS – Some employees of the company are members of the Local 
Government Pension Scheme administered by the London Pension Fund Authority. The 
pension scheme provides benefits based on final pensionable pay for service up to 31 March 
2014 and on average pay for service after 1 April 2014. The assets of the scheme are held 
separately from those of the Company. 
 
Pension scheme assets are measured using market values. For quoted securities the current 
bid price is taken as market value.  Pension scheme liabilities are measured using a 
projected unit credit method and discounted at the current rate of return on a high quality 
corporate bond or equivalent term and currency to the liability. 
 
The pension scheme deficit is recognised in full. The movement in the scheme deficit is split 
between operating expenses, investment income and, in the statement of total recognised 
gains and losses, actuarial gains and losses. 
 
g) INCOME RECOGNITION – Income from Sport England, subscriptions and other income is 
recognised when receivable. Contributions received for specific projects are deferred as 
appropriate to match expenditure. Where contributions are received from Sport England for 
the purchase of tangible fixed assets, the contributions are recognised as income in line with 
the depreciation of those assets. 
 
2      Directors 
 
Directors’ emoluments for the Group and Company totalled £105,000 (2015: £62,475) 
during the year. The highest paid director received emoluments of £102,000 (2015:62,475) 
and in addition retirement benefits are accruing to this director under the defined benefit 
scheme described in note 13.  No other director received pension benefits.  
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Notes to the Accounts 

    

3      Staff Costs (including directors) Notes  2016 2015 

  £000 £000 
 
Salary and wages  826 774 

Social Security costs  75 72 

Other pension costs - defined benefit scheme 13 189 145 

    1,090 991 

    

The average number of employees, all involved in administration, in the year was 
21 (2015: 20) 
 
 
    

4      Operating deficit is stated after charging    2016 2015 

  £000 £000 
 
Depreciation of tangible fixed assets  21 21 

Operating lease rentals:    

  Office equipment  5 15 

  Land and buildings  146 137 
Auditors remuneration: Audit of Group financial 
statements 10 15 

    

Auditors remuneration includes £1,900 (2015: £3,000) for the audit of Sport and 
Recreation Ventures Limited. 

 
 

    

5      Investment Income    2016 2015 

  £000 £000 
 
Interest receivable  14 16 

Net pension interest   13 13 

Total interest income  27 29 

Net investment income   27 29 
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Notes to the Accounts 

 

6  Taxation       
   2016 2015 

   £000 £000 

     

UK corporation tax at 20% (2015: 20%) on deficit for the year - - 

Adjustments in respect of prior periods     - (4) 

      - (4) 

     

The current tax charge for the year ended March 2016 is higher than (2015:  higher than) 
the standard rate of corporation tax for small companies in the UK of 20% (year ending 31 
March 2015: 20%) as set out in the reconciliation below: 

   2016 2015 

   £000 £000 

     

Deficit on ordinary activities before tax     (49) (20) 

   

Current tax at 20% (2015: 20%)  (10) (4) 

     

Effects of:     

Expenses not deductible for tax purposes   - (1) 

Depreciation in excess of capital allowances   4 5 

Tax losses not recognised                  41 38 
Utilisation of unrecognised tax losses 
Other adjustments   

    (3) 
(32) 

-  
(38) 

Adjustments in respect of prior periods   - (4) 

Total current tax charge (see above)     - (4) 

   

The other adjustments consist of adjustments in respect of non-taxable income streams and 
the offset of certain administrative costs, as agreed with HMRC. 
 
No deferred tax asset has been recognised in respect of unutilised losses. The Company has 
total tax losses carried forward of £331,206 (2015: £124,030).  
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Notes to the Accounts 

 
7       Tangible fixed assets - Group and Company    

 

Short 
Leasehold 

Property 

Furniture 
& 

Equipment 
Computer 

Equipment Total 

  £000 £000 £000 £000 

Cost:     

At 1 April 2015 
Disposals 

59 
- 

80 
(24) 

102 
(59) 

241 
(83) 

At 31 March 2016 59 56 43 158 

Depreciation:     

At 1 April 2015 45 68 92 205 

Disposals - (24) (59) (83) 

Charge for year 5 6 10 21 

At 31 March 2016 50 50 43 143 

Net book values at 31 March 2016 9 6 - 15 

Net book values at 31 March 2015 14 12 10 36 

 
 
 

8      Fixed Asset Investments - Company     

    Unlisted 

 Sport and Recreation Ventures Limited 

    £ 

     

As at 31 March 2016 and 31 March 2015    100 
 
The Sport and Recreation Alliance has a wholly owned subsidiary, Sport and Recreation 
Ventures Limited, which is registered in England. The principal activity of Sport and 
Recreation Ventures Limited is to undertake commercial activities which will benefit the 
Sport and Recreation Alliance members and raise funds for the Sport and Recreation 
Alliance. As at 31 March 2016 the subsidiary had net assets of £153,582 (2015: £136,636) 
and for the year ended 31 March 2016 it showed a profit before taxation of £16,946 (2015: 
loss of £88,161). The Board of Directors estimates that the market value of the investment 
in its subsidiary is not less than cost. 
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Notes to the Accounts 
 

9      Debtors - amounts falling due       Group     Company 

within one year 2016 2015  2016 2015 

 £000 £000  £000 £000 
 
Other debtors 93 174  71 162 
Amounts owed by group 
undertakings - -  233 144 

Prepayments and accrued income 182 264   162 142 

  275 438   466 448 

      

10      Creditors - amounts falling       Group     Company 

due within one year  2016 2015  2016 2015 

 £000 £000  £000 £000 
 
Taxation and Social Security costs 19 27  19 27 

Other creditors 131 104  131 100 

Accruals and deferred income 298 249   276 184 

  448 380   426 311 

      

11      Creditors - amounts falling       Group     Company 

due after more than one year  2016 2015  2016 2015 

 £000 £000  £000 £000 
 
Deferred income 326 109   326 109 

 
 
12      Financial Commitments - Group and Company         

       

The annual commitments under operating leases were as follows:    

  Land and 
Buildings 

 Office 
Equipment    

    2016 2015   2016 2015 

  £000 £000  £000 £000 
 
Leases expiring: within one year  - -  - 1 

Leases expiring: within two to five years  146 146  - 7 

Leases expiring: in more than five years  - -  - - 
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Notes to the Accounts 

 
13  Pension Liabilities 
 
Some employees of the company are members of the Local Government Pension Scheme 
administered by the London Pension Fund Authority. The pension scheme provides benefits 
based on final pensionable pay for service up to 31 March 2014 and on average pay for 
service after 1 April 2014. 
 

Net liability   2016 2015 

  £000 £000 
 
Present value of funded defined benefit obligations 8,158 8,354 

Fair value of plan assets  (5,639)  (5,533) 

    2,519 2,821 

 
 

Movements in present value of defined benefit obligation 2016 2015 

  £000 £000 
 
At 1 April   8,354 7,131 

Current service cost  189 145 

Curtailment costs  62 - 

Interest cost  273 314 

Actuarial (gains)/losses  (502) 907 

Estimated benefits paid  (267) (189) 

Contributions by scheme participants  49 46 

At 31 March   8,158 8,354 

 
 

Movements in fair value of plan assets   2016 2015 

  £000 £000 
 
At 1 April   5,533 5,042 

Expected return on scheme assets  286 327 

Actuarial (losses)/gains  (338) 10 

Contributions by employer  376 297 

Contributions by scheme participants  49 46 

Estimated benefits paid  (267) (189) 

At 31 March   5,639 5,533 
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Notes to the Accounts 

 
13  Pension Liabilities (continued) 
 

Expense recognised in income and expenditure 2016 2015 

  £000 £000 
 
Current service cost  189 145 

Curtailment costs  62 - 

Interest on pension scheme obligation  273 314 

Expected return on pension scheme assets  (286) (327) 

    238 132 

 
 
The expense is recognised in the following line items in the income and expenditure 
account: 

    2016 2015 

  £000 £000 
 
Operating expenses  251 145 

Investment (income)/expense  (13) (13) 

    238 132 

 
 
The total amount recognised in the statement of total recognised gains and losses in respect 
of actuarial gains and losses is a gain of £164,000 (2015: loss of £897,000) 
 

Fair value of plan assets   2016 2015 

  £000 £000 
 
Equities  1,219 1,262 

Investment funds        1,658 1,279 

Bonds  542 1,157 

Cash   701 692 

Other  1,519 1,143 

    5,639 5,533 

 
 
The actual return on plan assets was a loss of £51,000 (2015: gain of £337,000) 
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Notes to the Accounts 

 
13  Pension Liabilities (continued) 
 
Principal actuarial assumptions (expressed as weighted averages) at the year-end were as 
follows: 
 

Principal actuarial assumptions at 31 March   2016 2015 

  % % 
 
Discount rate  3.6 3.3 

Expected return on plan assets  5.1 6.4 

Expected return on plan assets at beginning of period 5.1 6.4 

Future salary increases  4.1 4.2 

Retail price index  3.2 3.2 

Consumer price index  2.3 2.4 

Pension increases  2.3 2.4 
 
In valuing the liabilities of the pension fund at 31 March 2016, mortality assumptions have 
been made as indicated below: 
 
Current pensioner aged 65: 22.7 years (male), 25.4 years (female) 
Pensioner retiring in 20 years: 25.1 years (male), 27.7 years (female) 
 

Amounts for current and previous periods 2016 2015 2014 2013 

 £000 £000 £000 £000 

Balance sheet:     

Present value of scheme liabilities (8,158) (8,354) (7,131) (7,312) 

Fair value of scheme assets         5,639 5,533 5,042 5,102 

Deficit (2,519) (2,821) (2,089) (2,210) 

     

Experience adjustments:     

Experience adjustments on scheme assets (335) 10 (132) 304 

Percentage of assets (6.0%) 0.2% (2.6%) 6.7% 
 
The company expects to contribute £242,000 to its pension scheme in the next financial 
year. 
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Notes to the Accounts 

 
14 Company profit and accumulated fund 

      2016 2015 

   £000 £000 

     

(Deficit)/surplus for year     (66) 67 

Retained (deficit)/surplus   (66) 67 

Actuarial gains/(losses)                      164 (897) 

Net addition/(reduction) to accumulated fund 98 (830 

Opening accumulated deficit at 1 April (1,582) (752) 

Closing accumulated deficit at 31 March   (1,484) (1,582) 

 
 
15  Liability of Members 
 
The Sport and Recreation Alliance is a Company limited by guarantee and does not have 
share capital. It is registered in England No. 474512. In the event of the Sport and 
Recreation Alliance being wound up the liability of each member is limited to £1. 
 
16  Related parties 
 
Some of the directors of the Sport and Recreation Alliance are directors or employees of 
members.   
 
Details are provided on our website at www.sportandrecreation.org.uk/pages/the-board  
 
 

  

http://www.sportandrecreation.org.uk/pages/the-board
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF SPORT AND RECREATION ALLIANCE  
 
We have audited the financial statements of Sport and Recreation Alliance for the year ended 31 March 2016 
which comprise the Consolidated Income and Expenditure Account, the Consolidated Statement of Total 
Recognised Gains and Losses, the Consolidated Accumulated Fund Reconciliation, the Consolidated and Parent 
Balance Sheets and the related notes. The financial reporting framework that has been applied in their 
preparation is applicable law and the Financial Reporting Standard for Smaller Entities (Effective January 2015) 
(United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice applicable to Smaller Entities). 
 
This report is made solely to the company's members, as a body, in accordance with Chapter 3 of Part 16 of the 
Companies Act 2006. Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to the company's members 
those matters we are required to state to them in an auditors' report and for no other purpose. To the fullest 
extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the company and the 
company's members as a body, for our audit work, for this report, or for the opinions we have formed. 
 
Respective responsibilities of directors and auditor 
As explained more fully in the Directors’ Responsibilities Statement set out on page 6, the directors are 
responsible for the preparation of the financial statements and for being satisfied that they give a true and fair 
view. Our responsibility is to audit and express an opinion on the financial statements in accordance with 
applicable law and International Standards on Auditing (UK and Ireland). Those standards require us to comply 
with the Auditing Practices Board’s Ethical Standards for Auditors. 
 
Scope of the audit of the financial statements 
A description of the scope of an audit of financial statements is provided on the Financial Reporting Council's 
website at www.frc.org.uk/auditscopeukprivate 
 
Opinion on financial statements 
In our opinion the financial statements: 

 give a true and fair view of the state of the group’s and of the parent company’s affairs as at 31 March 
2016 and of its deficit for the year then ended; 

 have been properly prepared in accordance with United Kingdom Generally accepted Accounting 
Practice applicable to Smaller Entities; and 

 have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 
 
Opinion on other matter prescribed by the Companies Act 2006 
In our opinion the information given in the Directors’ Report for the financial year for which the financial 
statements are prepared is consistent with the financial statements. 
 
Matters on which we are required to report by exception 
We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters where the Companies Act 2006 requires us to 
report to you if, in our opinion: 

 adequate accounting records have not been kept, or returns adequate for our audit have not been 
received from branches not visited by us; or 

 the financial statements are not in agreement with the accounting records and returns; or 

 certain disclosures of directors’ remuneration specified by law are not made; or 

 we have not received all the information and explanations we require for our audit; or 

 the directors were not entitled to prepare the financial statements in accordance with the small 
companies regime and take advantage of the small companies’ exemption in preparing the directors’ 
report and from preparing a strategic report. 

 
 
 
Subarna Banerjee (Senior statutory auditor) 
for and on behalf of UHY Hacker Young, Chartered Accountants, Statutory Auditor 
Quadrant House, London E1W 1YW 


